No. 9, S.]

[Published July 16, 1907.

CHAPTER 642.

AN ACT to create sections 4593m and 4593n, of the statutes. relating to the prevention of marriage of insane, imbecile, feeble minded or epileptic persons and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes two sections to read:

Approved July 15, 1907.

(In effect from and after date of publication.)

No. 1021, A.]

[Published July 16, 1907.

CHAPTER 643.

AN ACT to amend those paragraphs of section 170 of the statutes, providing for the salaries of the secretary of state, the state treasurer, the superintendent of public property, the insurance commissioner, the adjutant general and the chief clerk in the office of the commissioner of public lands and the salaries and compensations to be paid to the officers and employes in the departments connected with the foregoing officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That paragraph of section 170 of the statutes providing for the salary of secretary of state and for the salary and compensation to be paid to the officers and employes in the secretary of state's department, is amended to read: (Subsection 2.)

- SECTION 2. That paragraph of section 170 of the statutes, providing for the salary of treasurer and for the salary and compensation to be paid to the officers and employes in the treasurer's department, is amended to read: (Subsection 3.)
- SECTION 3. That paragraph of section 170 of the statutes providing for the salary of superintendent of public property and for the salary and compensation to be paid to the officers and employes in the office of the superintendent of public property, is amended to read: (Subsection 10.)
- Section 4. That paragraph of section 170 of the statutes providing for the salary of commissioner of insurance and officers and employes in the insurance department of the state, is amended to read: (Subsection 14.)
- SECTION 5. That paragraph of section 170 of the statutes providing for the salary of adjutant-general and for the salary and compensation to be paid to the officers and employes in connection with the adjutant-general's department is amended to read: (Subsection 19.)
- Section 6. That paragraph of section 170 of the statutes providing for the salary of chief clerk in the office of the commissioners of public lands and for the salary and compensation to be paid to the officers and employes in the department of the commissioners of public lands, is amended to read: (Subsection 21.)
- Section 7. That paragraph of section 170 of the statutes providing for the salary of commissioner of labor statistics and for the salary and compensation to be paid to the officers and employes in the bureau of labor statistics department is amended to read: (Subsection 18.)
- Time of going into force. Section 8. In respect to all increased salaries provided for herein, and all positions discontinued, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after October 1st, 1907. In respect to all salaries attached to new positions created herein, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.
 - SECTION 9. (Salary of Commissioner of Banking Subs. 20.) Approved July 15, 1907.

thousand dollars, with good and sufficient sureties, to be approved by the governor, conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties as deputy attorney general. The said deputy attorney general may, in the absence or disability of the attorney general, do and perform all the acts provided by statute to be performed by the attorney general, and the attorney general shall be responsible for all acts of his deputy. The said appointees shall perform such duties as the attorney general may prescribe. The attorney general shall designate one of said appointees, whose special duty it shall be to attend to all matters pertaining to the enforcement of the statute in respect to the collection of the inheritance tax. Such appointments shall be made by writing filed in the office of the secretary of state, and all such appointees, except the clerk and stenographers, shall take the constitutional oath of office, which shall be so filed.

(Ch. 500, 1907.)

State aid: recipients' accounting. Section 169e—1. Every association, society, institute or other organization, that shall receive aid in any form through appropriations from the state shall on or before the first day of September of each year, make an annual report to the secretary of state. Such annual report shall contain a detailed statement of all receipts and expenditures of such association, society, institute or organization for each year ending June 30th and such portions as are of especial importance may be published in the report of the secretary of state as provided by section 335b, statutes of 1898.

(Ch. 303, 1907.)

*Salaries: secretary of state, assistant and clerks. [Section 170.] 2. Office of the secretary of state. a. The secretary of state, five thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all services rendered by him in his official capacity, including his services as commissioner of public lands.

- b. The assistant secretary of state, two thousand five hundred dollars.
 - c. The clerks and other employes in the office of the secretary

^{*}Time of going into force. All increased salaries provided for in Sec. 170, subsections 2, 3, 10, 14, 18, 19, 20 and 21 and all positions discontinued therein take effect from and after Oct. 1, 1907. All salaries attached to new positions created therein from and after passage and publication.

⁽Sec. 8, Ch. 643, 1907.)

of state the sums following: The chief clerk, eighteen hundred dollars: the incorporation clerk, * * * fifteen hundred dollars; the filing clerk fourteen hundred dollars, the chief bookkeeper, eighteen hundred dollars; the first assistant bookkeeper, sixteen hundred dollars; the second assistant bookkeeper. thirteen hundred dollars; the recording clerk, twelve hundred dollars: the registration clerk, twelve hundred dollars: the notarial clerk, thirteen hundred dollars; a clerk, one thousand dollars; the warrant clerk, twelve hundred dollars; the shipping clerk, twelve hundred dollars; the printing clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; the assistant printing clerk, twelve hundred dollars: the statistical clerk, twelve hundred dollars: the vault clerk, twelve hundred dollars; four extra clerks, each twelve hundred dollars: * * * one stenographer, nine hundred dollars; and an assistant incorporation clerk, twelve hundred dollars.

(Ch. 643, 1907.) (Subsection numbers supplied by Sec 21, Ch. 676, 1907.)

Salaries: treasurer, assistant and clerical force. [Section 170.] 3. Office of the treasurer. a. The treasurer, five thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all services rendered by him in his official capacity including his services as commissioner of public lands.

- b. The assistant treasurer, two thousand five hundred dollars.
- c. The bookkeeper, and other employes of the treasurer the sums following: The bookkeeper, eighteen hundred dollars; the assistant bookkeeper, eighteen hundred dollars; * * two general clerks, sixteen hundred dollars each; * * the * * warrant clerk, fourteen hundred dollars; * * one expert stenographer, * * one thousand dollars; the watchman, seven hundred and forty-four dollars.

(Ch. 643, 1907.)

*Salaries: state superintendent's office. [Section 170.] 5. The assistant state superintendent * * * twenty-five hundred dollars. Line 51 is expunged. * * * Line 52 of said chapter is amended to read as follows: The inspector of free high schools * * * twenty-five hundred. Line 53 of said chapter is amended to read as follows: The chief clerk * * *

^{*}Inspectors of graded and high schools; salaries, see sec. 496f.

two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars. Line 54 shall remain unchanged. Line 55 of said chapter shall read as follows: * * Three clerks and * * stenographers seven hundred and twenty dollars each, an index and filing, diploma and certificate clerk twelve hundred dollars.

(Ch. 472, 1907.)

Inspector of rural schools: salary. [Section 170.] Subs. 5, 6. The inspector of rural schools shall receive as an annual salary * * twenty-two hundred and fifty dollars and shall be reimbursed for all actual and necessary traveling expenses when duly certified by the state superintendent. Such salary and expenses shall be paid out of the appropriation to the common school fund income provided for in chapter 313 of the laws of 1903.

(Ch. 472, 1907.)

*Repeal. Section 170. "The state librarian, two thousand dollars, and no extra amount shall be paid for any assistant librarian" is repealed.

(Ch. 466, 1907.)

Salaries: superintendent of public property, assistant and employes; telephone and telegraph service. [Section 170.] 10. Office of the superintendent of public property. a. The superintendent of public property, two thousand dollars. which shall be in full for all services, including his services as purchasing agent.

- b. The assistant superintendent of public property, fifteen hundred dollars.
- c. The other persons employed in the office of the superintendent of public property the sums following: The chief clerk, fourteen hundred dollars; the chief engineer, twelve hundred dollars; three assistant engineers ten hundred dollars each; two assistant state carpenter, twelve hundred dollars; two assistant state carpenters, nine hundred dollars each; the painter, nine hundred dollars; the assistant painter, eight hundred and forty dollars; a receiving and shipping clerk, nine hundred dollars: eight policemen at eight hundred and forty dollars:

^{*}State Librarian, assistant and clerical force; appropriation (see sec. 368, 372 and 2400).

each, two night watchmen at eight hundred and forty dollars each; three elevator operators eight hundred and forty dollars each; fifteen janitors at eight hundred and forty dollars each; the carpet man, eight hundred and forty dollars; the cuspidor cleaner, seven hundred and forty dollars; the cuspidor cleaner, seven hundred and twenty dollars; fourteen regular laborers at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; five serub women at one dollar and fifty cents per day for the time during which they are employed; one man who shall attend to the electrical work, and such other work as the superintendent shall direct, nine hundred dollars.

- d. A stenographer for the office of the superintendent of publie property and * * the land office, seven hundred and twenty dollars, each department to pay one-half of the salary.
- e. The superintendent of public property is hereby authorized in behalf of the state to contract for telephone and telegraph service to be used in the performance of the business of the state by the elective officers and their assistants, the various state boards and officers existing under any law of this state, and for the use of each house of the legislature when in session, and all bills for such service shall, upon being audited by the secretary of state, be paid out of the general fund; provided, that no officer or agent of the state who receives fees in full for services and expenses shall be entitled to such telephone or telegraph service at the expense of the state.

(Ch. 643, 1907.)

Salaries: commissioner of insurance, deputy and employes. [Section 170.] 14. Department of Insurance. a. The commissioner of insurance * * * five thousand dollars.

- b. The deputy commissioner of insurance, * * * eighteen hundred dollars.
- c. The clerks and other employes in the office of the commissioner of insurance the sums following: The chief clerk, * * fourteen hundred dollars; the * * license clerk, twelve hundred dollars; the examiner, * * fourteen hundred dollars; two clerks, twelve hundred dollars each; * * an expert stenographer * * twelve hundred dollars; the filing clerk, who must be a typewriter operator, * twelve hundred dollars. * *
 - d. The insurance actuary, not to exceed twenty-four hundred

dollars; the assistant actuary, not to exceed fifteen hundred dollars.

(Ch. 643, 1907.)

Supreme court: reporter's salary. [Section 170.] 15.

1. The reporter of the supreme court * * four thousand dollars.

(Ch. 379, 1907.)

Factory inspector's salary and expenses. [Section 170.] 18. "The factory inspector one thousand * * five hundred dollars per annum and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties, when outside of the city of Milwaukee."

(Ch. 528, 1907.)

Assistant factory inspectors: salaries and expenses. [Section 170.] 18. * * * Any assistant factory inspector one thousand two hundred dollars per annum together with necessary traveling expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties.

(Ch. 528, 1907)

Salaries: labor statistics commissioner, deputy, inspectors, and clerks. [Section 170.] 18. Bureau of labor statistics. a. The commissioner of labor statistics, two thousand two hundred dollars.

- b. The deputy commissioner of labor statistics, one thousand,
- * * * six hundred dollars.
- c. The factory inspector one thousand * * * five hundred dollars per annum and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties.
- d. * * Any assistant factory inspector one thousand two hundred dollars per annum together with necessary traveling expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties.
- e. There shall also be paid the commissioner of the bureau of labor statistics his necessary traveling expenses, and to the factory inspector his actual traveling expenses.
- f. The other employes in the office of the commissioner of the bureau of labor statistics the following sums: A chief clerk
 - * * * fourteen hundred dollars: * * a clerk *
- * * cleven hundred dollars; a clerk * * * cight hun-

- dred and forty * * * dollars; * * * a stenographer,
 * * eight hundred and * * * forty dollars.
- g. The bakery inspector, * * * twelve hundred dollars; per annum and necessary * * expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties. * *

(Ch. 643, 1907.)

Salaries: adjutant general, quartermaster general and employes. [Section 170.] 19. National Guard. a. The adjutant-general, two thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all services rendered by him.

- b. There shall also be paid the adjutant-general the amount of his necessary expenses while absent from his office on official business, not exceeding, however, the sum of five hundred dollars annually.
 - c. The assistant adjutant-general, eighteen hundred dollars.
- d. The clerks and other employes in the office of the adjutant-general the sums following: The pension clerk, thirteen hundred and eighty dollars; * * secretary to the adjutant-general, twelve hundred dollars; * * the record and filing clerk, twelve hundred dollars; a clerk, one thousand dollars.
 - e. The quartermaster-general, one thousand dollars.
 - f. The assistant quartermaster, fourteen hundred dollars.
- g. A clerk in the quartermaster-general's office, twelve hundred dollars; a clerk to the quartermaster-general with the approval of the governor for duty in his office on the Wisconsin military reservation not to exceed eight hundred and forty dollars.

(Ch. 643, 1907.)

Salary of banking commissioner. [Section 170.] 20. The salary of the commissioner of banking shall be \$5,000 per annum.

(Sec. 9, Ch. 643, 1907.)

Salaries: land commssioner's clerical force. [Section 170.] 21. Land office. a. The chief clerk in the office of the commissioners of public lands eighteen hundred dollars.

- b. The assistant chief clerk in the office of the commissioners of public lands, sixteen hundred dollars.
 - c. A general clerk fourteen hundred dollars.
- d. The other clerks and employes in the office of the commissioners of public lands, such sums as the commissioners shall

determine, provided, that not more than * * five thousand * * one hundred sixty dollars shall be expended for salaries, including the chief clerk and assistant chief clerk and the general clerk, in any one year.

(Ch. 643, 1907.)

Board of control: salary increases; additional clerk. [Section 170.] 22. The members of the state board of control of Wisconsin reformatory, charitable and penal institutions each two thousand dollars.

Each member of said board shall also be reimbursed all the actual and necessary disbursements paid out in the discharge of his duties.

The secretary of the state board of control * * * twenty-five hundred dollars, and he shall also be reimbursed all actual and necessary disbursements paid out in the discharge of his duties.

The other persons employed in the office of the board of control the following sums: A chief clerk * * * fifteen hundred dollars, * * * a first assistant chief clerk, * * * eleven hundred dollars, a second assistant chief clerk, nine hundred dollars, an additional clerk. * * eight hundred dollars, and a stenographer. * * eight hundred dollars.

(Ch. 377, 1907.)

*Attorney general's department: salaries and traveling expenses. Section 170a. The attorney general shall receive five thousand dollars per annum, which shall be in full for all services rendered by him in his official capacity, including his services as commissioner of public lands. The assistants in the office of the attorney general shall receive the following annual salaries, viz.

The deputy attorney general, three thousand six hundred dollars.

The first assistant attorney general, three thousand dollars.

The second assistant attorney general, twenty-five hundred dollars.

The third assistant attorney general, two thousand dollars.

The clerk, twelve hundred dollars.

The stenographers, nine hundred dollars each.

Whenever the services of the attorney general, the deputy attorney general or any of the assistant attorneys general shall be required outside of the city of Madison, there shall be re-

^{*}See Sec. 162.